

No. 22-2828

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

DEBORAH BRUMIT AND ANDREW SIMPSON, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS, Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois (Civ. No. 19-1090)
(Hon. Staci M. Yandle)

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF APPELLANTS

Bart C. Sullivan
FOX SMITH, LLC
One South Memorial Drive, 12th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 588-7000
bsullivan@foxsmith.com

Samuel B. Gedge
Counsel of Record
Robert McNamara
Caroline Grace Brothers
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org
rmcnamara@ij.org
cgbrothers@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
This case presents a live controversy	3
A. Granite City’s enforcement of its compulsory-eviction law caused appellants concrete harms	3
1. In enforcing its ordinance against appellants, the City invaded their legal rights	3
2. The City’s enforcement caused appellants additional concrete injuries.....	7
a. Impairment of contractual rights	8
b. Time and resources	9
c. Stress and unemployment.....	14
B. Nominal damages appropriately redress appellants’ harms	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	17
<i>Bouye v. Bruce</i> , 61 F.4th 485 (6th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Bradley v. Vill. of Univ. Park</i> , 929 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Brunitt v. City of Granite City</i> , No. 19-cv-1090, 2022 WL 11752417 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2022).....	16
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	18
<i>Comm. for First Amend. v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Craftwood II, Inc. v. Generac Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Davis v. Village Park II Realty Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	13
<i>Diliberti v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1987)	5

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) 7

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992)..... 2

Florence v. Ord. Express, Inc.,
No. 22-cv-210, 2023 WL 3602248 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2023)12

Helbachs Café LLC v. City of Madison,
46 F.4th 525 (7th Cir. 2022).....4, 7, 9, 14

Horina v. City of Granite City,
538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008)11, 15, 16

Hurst v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
44 F.4th 418 (6th Cir. 2022).....13

Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.,
819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016)12

Lippoldt v. Cole,
468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) 7

Mack v. Resurgent Cap. Servs., L.P.,
No. 21-2792, 2023 WL 3861896 (7th Cir. June 7, 2023).....11, 13, 16

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986).....15

Pease v. Ace Hardware Home Ctr.,
498 N.E.2d 343 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)16

Pool v. City of Houston,
586 F. Supp. 3d 603 (S.D. Tex. 2022) 3

RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) 5

Sierra Club v. EPA,
774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014) 1

Simic v. City of Chicago,
851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017)13, 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....1, 4

United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....17

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....4, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16

STATUTES

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-207(b) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 John Bourdeau et al., Ill. Law and Prac., Landlord and Tenant
(2023 update) 9

Elizabeth Earle Beske, *Charting A Course Past Spokeo and TransUnion*,
29 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 729 (2022) 5

HUD Office of Policy Development & Research, *Affordable Housing,
Eviction, and Health* (Summer 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8ej7cf>.....17
